

## **RESOLUTION** No.\_\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

## **RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING THE FIREWISE TOGETHER FUNDRAISER EVENT BEING HELD ON JUNE 3, 2023 TO BENEFIT FIREWISE COMMUNITIES**

WHEREAS, Nevada County has more recognized Firewise USA Communities in Nevada County than any in the nation; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Safe Council of Nevada County has invested in the promotion, development, and retention of local Firewise Communities since 2007; and

WHEREAS, the Firewise Community program adapts especially well to small communities, developments, and residential associations, such as Nevada County, where motivated homeowners band together to create a safer environment for the entire community; and

WHEREAS, Firewise Communities play a vital role in community education, outreach, and boots-on-the ground work that makes the entire community better prepared in the face and threat of wildfire and other disasters; and

WHEREAS, Firewise Communities log thousands of hours annually through their volunteerism efforts that equates to millions of dollars in community value that acts as a force multiplier bringing additional community resources and programs; and

WHEREAS, the Firewise Together Fundraiser event will play a vital role in supporting local Firewise Communities through education, recognition, and additional resources for these communities to continue to be successful; and

WHEREAS, we ask others to join in this commitment to give back in our community that invests in emergency preparedness.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California hereby recognizes the Firewise Together Fundraiser event on June 3, 2023.